No. 680, A.]

[Published June 9, 1906.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT to appropriate to Louise J. Anderson and William Anderson the sum of money herein mentioned.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund of the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of One Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$150) to Louise J. Anderson and William Anderson, her husband, in full for injuries sustained and received by the said Louise J. Anderson on July 27, 1908, by being thrown and falling, without fault or negligence on her part, while attending an entertainment given by the Ben Greet players on the University grounds at Madison, advertised on the programme of the University of Wisconsin Summer School, the said injury being caused by the collapse of defectively constructed elevated seats.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1909.

No. 735, A.]

[Published June 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT to create section 694m of the statutes, relating to the expenses of the district attorney's office in counties having a population of less than two hundred and fifty thousand.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 694m. 1. The county board shall include in its annual tax levy not less than two hundred dollars and not to exceed one thousand dollars to create a fund to be used by the district attorney to defray such expenses in conducting investigations by the grand jury and in the preparation for and in the trial of criminal cases as are necessary and for which no other provision has been made.

2. No expense shall be incurred against such fund by the district attorney unless he first obtains a written order of the judge of the court in which the grand jury is impaneled or the trial is to be had.

- 3. Upon the presentation to such judge by the district attorney of a satisfactory statement of any expenses incurred under such order, payment from such fund shall be made as provided in section 4713.
- 4. Any part of such fund remaining in the treasury at the end of the county's fiscal year shall be transferred to the general fund of the county.
- 5. This act shall not apply to counties having a population of two hundred and fifty thousand or more.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1909.

No. 826, A.]

[Published June 3, 1909.

CHAPTER 252.

AN ACT to amend section 1529g of the statutes, relating to the relief of soldiers, sailors and marines.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1529g of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1529g. Each town board, village board and the aldermen of each ward in every city, shall cause to be interred in a decent and respectable manner in any cemetery in this state, other than those used exclusively for the burial of paupers, at an expense to the county of not less than thirty-five, nor more than fifty dollars, the body of any honorably discharged soldier, sailor or marine and the wives or widows of such soldiers, sailors or marines who shall have, at any time, served in the army or navy of the United States, and who shall die not leaving sufficient means to defray the necessary expenses of a decent burial, or under financial circumstances which would distress his family to pay the expenses of such burial.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 1, 1909.